debt-to-capitalization ratio in a target range of 50 to 55 percent. We also evaluate the levels of committed borrowing
capacity that we require. We currently have over $1 billion of capacity from our short-term facilities.
We plan to fund our growth through the use of operating cash flows, debt and equity securities while maintaining a
balanced capital structure. To support our capital market activities, we have a shelf registration statement with the
Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) that originally permitted us to issue a total of $1.75 billion in common
stock and/or debt securities. On February 18, 2014, we completed the public offering of 9,200,000 shares of our
common stock including the underwriters’ exercise of their overallotment option of 1,200,000 shares. The offering was
priced at $44.00 and generated net proceeds of $390.2 million, which were used to repay short-term debt outstanding
under our $950 million commercial paper program, to fund infrastructure spending primarily to enhance the safety and
reliability of our system and for general corporate purposes.
As of June 30, 2014, approximately $1.35 billion of securities remained available for issuance under the shelf
registration statement until March 28, 2016.
The following table presents our capitalization inclusive of short-term debt and the current portion of long-term debt
as of June 30, 2014, September 30, 2013 and June 30, 2013:

June 30, 2014 September 30, 2013 June 30, 2013
(In thousands, except percentages)

Short-term debt $— — % $367,984 6.8 % $141,998 2.7 %
Long-term debt(1) 2,455,907 44.1 % 2,455,671 45.4 % 2,455,593 47.4 %
Shareholders’ equity 3,116,685 55.9 % 2,580,409 47.8 % 2,581,444 49.9 %
Total $5,572,592 100.0 % $5,404,064 100.0 % $5,179,035 100.0 %

(1) In October 2014, $500 million of long-term debt will mature. We plan to issue new senior notes to replace this
maturing debt. We have executed forward starting interest rate swaps to effectively fix the Treasury yield component
associated with this anticipated issuance at 3.129%.

Total debt as a percentage of total capitalization, including short-term debt, was 44.1 percent at June 30, 2014, 52.2
percent at September 30, 2013 and 50.1 percent at June 30, 2013.
Cash Flows
Our internally generated funds may change in the future due to a number of factors, some of which we cannot control.
These include regulatory changes, prices for our products and services, demand for such products and services, margin
requirements resulting from significant changes in commodity prices, operational risks and other factors.

51

Edgar Filing: ATMOS ENERGY CORP - Form 10-Q

76

Cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities for the nine months ended June 30, 2014 and 2013 are
presented below.

Nine Months Ended June 30
2014 2013 Change
(In thousands)